SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAw CENTER

Telephone 404-521-9900 TEN 10TH STREET NW, SUITE 1050 Facsimile 404-521-9909
ATLANTA, GA 30309-3848

October 17, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Reece McAlister

Executive Secretary

Geotgia Public Service Commission
244 Washington Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Re: Direct Testimonies of Tyler Fitch & Rick Gilliam, Justin Barnes, and Michael
Murray in Docket No. 42516.

Dear Mr. McAlistet:

Please find enclosed an otiginal, 15 copies, and an electronic version of the following: (1) Direct
Testimony of Tylet Fitch and Rick Gilliam; (2) Direct Testimony of Justin Batnes; and (3) Direct
Testimony of Michael Murray.

On behalf of Georgia Interfaith Power & Light, Southface Energy Institute, and Vote Solat, we are
submitting these documents to be filed in Docket 42516, Georgia Power’s 2019 Base Rate Case.

Respectfully submitted,

//L/—\=._

s Jillian Kysor
Staff Attorney
Southern Environmental Law Center
Ten 10® St., NW, Suite 1050
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404-521-9900

jkysor@selcga.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that [ have on this 17™ day of October, 2019, served by electronic mail the

Direct Testimony of Tyler Fitch and Rick Gilliam; Direct Testimony of Justin Barnes; and

Direct Testimony of Michael Murray all on behalf of Georgia Interfaith Power & Light,

Southface Energy Institute, and Vote Solar in Docket No. 42516, Georgia Power’s 2019 Base

Rate Case, on the following parties:

Georgia Public Service Commission’s Public
Interest Advocacy Staff

Jeffrey Stair

244 Washington Street, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
jeffreys@psc.state.ga.us

Preston Thomas

244 Washington Street, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
pthomas@psc.state.ga

Daniel Walsh

244 Washington Street, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
dwalsh@law.ga.gov

Jillian Kysor

Georgia Watch

Liz Coyle

Berneta L. Haynes, JD
Georgia Watch

55 Marietta Street, Suite 903
Atlanta, GA 30303

TEL: 404-525-1085
lcoyle@georgiawatch.org
bhaynes@georgiawatch.org



Georgia Power Company

Kevin C. Greene, Esq.

Brandon Marzo, Esq.

Troutman Sanders LLP

Bank of America Plaza, Suite 5200
600 Peachtree Street N.E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2216
kevin.greene@troutmansanders.com
brandon.marzo@troutmansanders.com

Kyle Leach

Director, Regulatory Affairs
Georgia Power Company

Bin 10230

241 Ralph McGill Boulevard, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30308-3374
kcleach@southern.com

Georgia Industrial Group

Randall D. Quintrell

Randall D. Quintrell, P.C.

999 Peachtree Street, N.E., 23rd Floor
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996

randyquintrell@eversheds-sutherland.com

Jeffry Pollock

J. Pollock Incorporated
12647 Olive Blvd., Suite 585
St. Louis, Missouri 63141
jep@jpollockinc.com

Concerned Ratepayers of Georgia

Ben J Stockton, PE, MBA
Concerned Ratepayers of Georgia
2305 Global Forum Blvd, Suite 912
Atlanta, Georgia 30340
encomanagerl3@gmail.com

Steven C Prenovitz, MBA
Concerned Ratepayers of Georgia
4295 Amberglade Ct

Norcross, GA 30092
scprenovitz@gmail.com

Georgia Association of Manufacturers

G. L. Bowen, III

Charles B. Jones, III

Georgia Association of Manufacturers
The Hurt Building

50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 985

Atlanta, GA 30303

TEL: 404-688-0555

FAX: 404-584-0720
rbowen@gamfg.org
cjones@gamfg.org

Resource Supply Management

Jim Clarkson

Resource Supply Management
135 Emerald Lake Rd
Columbia, SC 29209
jclarkson@rsmenergy.com

U.S. Department of Defense and Federal
Executive Agencies

Emily W. Medlyn

U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
Regulatory Law Office (JALS-RL/IP)
9275 Gunston Road

Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060-4446
emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil



The Kroger Company

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202

TEL: 513-421-2255

FAX: 513-421-2764
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

Kevin Higgins

Energy Strategies, LLC

Parkside Towers

215 South State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit
Authority

Robert B. Baker

Robert B. Baker, P.C.

2480 Briarcliff Road, N.E., Suite 6
Atlanta, Georgia 30329
bobby@robertbbaker.com

Elizabeth M. O’Neill

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority
2424 Piedmont Road N.E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30324
emoneill@itsmarta.com

Georgia Restaurant Association

Perry J. McGuire

Vickie C. Rusek

Smith, Gambrell & Russell
1230 Peachtree Street N.E.
Suite 3100, Promenade
Atlanta, GA 30309

TEL: 404-815-3500
pmcguire@sgrlaw.com
vrusek@sgrlaw.com

Georgia Solar Energy Association, Inc.
and Georgia Solar Energy Industries
Association, Inc.

Newton M. Galloway
Terri M. Lyndall

Steven L. Jones

Galloway & Lyndall, LLP
The Lewis Mills House

406 North Hill Street
Griffin, GA 30223
ngalloway@gallyn-law.com
tlyndall@gallyn-law.com
sjones@gallyn-law.com



The City of Atlanta

Ms. Nina R. Hickson

City Attorney

City of Atlanta

Department of Law

55 Trinity Street, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
NinaRHickson@atlanta.gov

Mr. Newton M. Galloway
Ms. Terri M. Lyndall
Galloway & Lyndall, LLP
The Lewis Mills House

406 North Hill Street
Griffin, GA 30223
ngalloway@gallyn-law.com
tlyndall@gallyn-law.com

The Commercial Group:

Alan R. Jenkins

Jenkins at Law, LLC

2265 Roswell Road, Suite 100
Marietta, GA 30062
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

The Sierra Club

Robert Jackson, Esq.
Robert B. Jackson, IV, LLC

260 Peachtree Street - Suite 2200

Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 313-2039
rbj4law@gmail.com

Dorothy Jaffe, Esq.

The Sierra Club

50 F Street, NW, Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-675-6275 (direct)
202-547-6009 (fax)
dori.jaffe@sierraclub.org

Zachary M. Fabish, Esq.

The Sierra Club

50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 675-7917
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org



